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Nullity: Employee's resignation followed by a mutual agreement under 
Section 241 LCT may be construed as fraud, a termination in disguise 

 

 
Dear All, 

Please find below some court rulings about the nullity of an employee's resignation 
followed by a mutual agreement in the terms of Section 241 LCT, which is 
construed as fraud, concealing the fact that the employee has actually been 
terminated. Resignation is then null and void. 

I. Nullity: Employee's resignation followed by a mutual agreement under 
Section 241 LCT may be construed as fraud, a termination in disguise 

 I (a) A sudden and inexplicable decision. There is no apparent reason to 
send a registered letter of resignation the very same day when the parties 
have reached a separation agreement, as shown on p. 98/99. The 
authenticity of this document has been duly recognized. Under this 
agreement, the Employee is entitled to collect final payment, without 
indicating how it is calculated, as well as and severance pay. This  does not 
make any sense if he has resigned. Faced with this inconsistency, the 
Defendant denied the fact that the Plaintiff got paid for quitting. 



 

 

 I. (b) The truth is that the parties may well negotiate an employment 
separation, which is valid as long as this action does not actually hide a 
termination at the employer's discretion or an unlawful waiver of rights. 
However, in this case, the agreement does not meet any of the conditions 
described in Section 241 LCT to terminate employment by mutual consent. 
Specifically speaking, there is evidence of a negotiation of the Plaintiff's 
eventual rights, which would only be valid if a court or enforcement 
authority issues a well-grounded resolution establishing that there parties 
have reached a settlement agreement recognizing their rights (Section 15 
LCT). This error is not cured by establishing that either party may request 
the approval of the agreement. 

 I. (c) The Plaintiff has resigned under pressure or duress, said the Court. 
His resignation was used to conceal the fact that the Employer has 
decided to terminate his employment without cause in order to avoid 
payment of the statutory severance package under Sections 232, 233 and 
245 LCT. 

II. Nullity: Employee's resignation followed by an agreement at SECLO 
[Mandatory Settlement Service for Labor Disputes]. It is construed as fraud, a 
camouflaged termination 

 II. (a) The Plaintiff explained that payment derived from the termination of 
his employment with the Defendant under the above-mentioned 
circumstances - resignation and the subsequent settlement agreement at 
SECLO. It seems to be a negotiated agreement (fraudulent) intended to 
cover up a dismissal. 

 II. (b) Validity of Employee's Resignation: The Plaintiff claims that the 
principles of labor and employment law were not observed and seeks the 
nullity of the agreement reached at SECLO. With the arguments he puts 
forward and the court precedents claimed, he insists that the agreement 
was used to cover up an employment termination. The Plaintiff seeks the 
nullity of his final pay. 

 II. (c) The Appellant insists that the agreement at SECLO is invalid. One of 
its provisions states that "... The Employee shall have nothing further to 
claim against the Defendant as a result of his employment or termination...". 
This goes against the principles of non-waivable rights and good faith 
(Sections 12 and 63 LCT). 

III. Nullity: Employee's resignation followed by an agreement at SECOSE 
[Optional Settlement Service for Labor Disputes] during sick leave. It is construed 
as fraud, concealing the fact that the employee has actually been fired. Resignation 
is null and void. 



 

 

 III. (a) The Plaintiff explains that while he was on sick leave for a mixed 
anxiety–depressive disorder (MADD) undergoing psychiatric treatment, 
the company executives called him to a meeting to persuade him to 
resign. 

 III. (b) He said that he went to SECOSE with other co-workers and were 
forced to sign documents indicating that their employment was terminated 
because of constructive discharge, which is false. The meeting minutes at 
SECOSE were challenged on the ground of nullity. 

 III. (c) In the answer to the complaint the Defendant said that the Plaintiff 
had sent the letter of resignation from his home address, which proved that 
he had not been forced to resign. The Plaintiff appeared at SECOSE with 
assistance of counsel. Both parties agree that the Defendant paid the 
Plaintiff with direct deposit into his salary bank account after reaching the 
agreement at SECOSE. 

 III. (d) The agreement contained a different date of 
employment termination and a clause explaining it was a constructive 
discharge when actually the Employee had resigned. The salary claimed 
was also wrong. And there is no evidence that this agreement was 
approved by the enforcement authority. SECLO only checked compliance 
with the formalities of the agreement reached by the parties. In other words, 
the content of the agreement does not match the actual facts or terms of the 
employment relationship. 

 III. (e) "... the decision by the Disciplinary Committee of the Bar Association 
in the City of Buenos Aires (CPACF) together with the evidence and 
documents analyzed are positive proof that the agreement reached between 
the Plaintiff and the Defendant does not contain the right data of the 
employment relationship and was signed under duress. 

 III. (f) As a result, the Defendant's argument to defend the validity of the 
agreement between the parties is not accepted. The Plaintiff's medical 
condition may well have affected his free will to reach the agreement, so 
it is null and void (Sections 9, 10 and 14 LCT). The letter of resignation is 
null and void in accordance with Section 240 LCT and therefore, the 
Plaintiff is said to have been terminated without cause. Severance pay 
will be offset by the amounts already paid to Plaintiff, which have not 
been contested. 

 III. (g) Consequently, the arguments put forward in the appeal are not 
enough to revert the Lower Court decision. 

 III. (h) It is worth mentioning that the Defendant argues that there is not 
conclusive evidence for the Plaintiff's work-related stress disorder.  It is not 
conclusively proven that his medical condition could have affected his 
free will to resign. In addition, the Defendant questions the sick leave 
certificate issued by psychiatrist Dr. Patricia Ginocchi. The Defendant says 
that the Plaintiff only submitted a copy of the physician's certificates (p. 



 

 

11/18) and failed to submit the medical records in the following year 
indicating he was still under treatment. There is no evidence that his 
disorder had become more stable since November, as explained in the 
complaint...". 

 III. (I) As a matter of fact, even if there is evidence that the Plaintiff's 
medical condition was related to his job, it does not affect in any way the 
resolution of this conflict.... When his employment was terminated and the 
agreement was signed, the Plaintiff was on sick leave, as recognized by the 
Defendant in the answer to the complaint when it is said that his sick leave 
was extended for one more month based on his physician's certificate. 

 III. (j) There were some comments about the Plaintiff's attorney when 
entering into the agreement at SECOSE, but according to the Defendant, 
they are nothing more than “assumptions”. However, the Court explained 
as follows: "...on p. 201/215 of the case file there is a resolution of the 
Disciplinary Committee of the Bar Association in the City of Buenos Aires 
ordering disciplinary actions for the attorney's participation in the 
settlement agreement in question. The attorney was well aware of the 
negotiations between the employee and the employer, and participated 
actively in the making of the agreement, which he knew was 
"questionable", the Committee found. Consequently, this Court rules that 
the attorney's conduct violates the provisions of Sections 6 subsection a) and 
e); 1 subsection a) and 44 subsections e), g) and h) of Act No. 23187 and 
Sections 6, 10 subsection a) and g); 12, 19 subsections a) and 22 subsection a) 
of the Code of Ethics. In addition, it was concluded that the attorney had not 
properly assisted his client or given him the right information about the 
content of the agreement he was about to sign. He just accompanied him to 
sign the document as a mere formality without informing him of the effects 
it may have on his employment rights. 

 III. (k) On July 22, 2020 the Court rendered judgment ordering payment of 
compensation for dismissal. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us for further information.  
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